DESCRIPTION:
The SCP 250 senses generator output voltage and current, pro­
vides an output signal that is electronically injected into the voltage
regulator. When VARs are controlled, the voltage regulator (or
static exciter) changes its output until the programmed reactive
load current is attained. When power factor is controlled, the reg­
ulator changes the excitation until the selected power factor is
obtained. The unit is designed so that the voltage regulator is in

ments and thereby minimizes the possibility of pole slip. A
typical motor application is shown in Figure 3.
HOW TO ORDER:
Refer to the following chart to determine your requirements.
When the SCP 250 in a 60 Hertz power in a 50 Hertz power
is to be used in system, ORDER system, ORDER
a GENERATOR
Model SCP 250 G-60 Model SCP 250 G-50
application
a MOTOR
Model SCP 250 M-60 Model SCP 250 M-50
application
SPECIFICATIONS:
• INPUT POWER:
Voltage Sensing and Power
Voltage ..... 120-139, 208-240, 4 16-480, 520-600 VAC,
± 10%, 60Hz
100- 120, 190-208, 380-4 15, 440-500 VAC,
± 10%, 50Hz
Phase ..................................... Single
Burden .................................... 25 VA
Current Sensing
Current ....... 3-5 Amperes. Withstands up to 30 amps
for 15 seconds without failure.
Phase ..................................... Single
Burden ..................................... 3 VA
• OUTPUT: Normal ................. ± 1  VDC to ±3VDC
High .................... ±lVDC to ±9VDC
• OUTPUT VOLTAGE LIMITING: Adjusts range of output
voltage over range shown above.
• ACCURA CY OF CONTROL:
Power Factor ... Reactive component of current is propor­
tional to real component within ±5% of
maximum rated current.
VAR .......... Reactive component of current main­
tained at programmed level within ±5%
of maximum rated current.
• TEMPERATURE: Operates within temperature range of
-40°C ( -40°F) to+ 70°C ( + 158°F).
• VIBRATION: Withstands 1.3 G's from 5 to 26 Hz, .036 D.A.
from 26 to 51 Hz, and 5 G's from 52 to 260 Hz without
damage or degradation of performance.
• SHOCK: Withstands 15 G's in each of three mutually
perpendicular axes.
• MOUNTING: Behind-the-panel.
• FINISH: Dark brown, lusterless, textured, baked enamel.
• WEIGHT: 5.75 pounds net, 8 pounds shipping.
• APPLICABLE TO:
XR2001, 2002, 2003, and -F models.
SR- A, SSR, SR-F, SR-H, and SR-E.
KR, -FF, and -FFM.
SSE.
Refer to the SCP 250 Instruction Manual for specific
interconnection data.
SAMPLE SPECIFICATION:
The VAR/Power Factor controller shall be a static device. It
shall provide a choice of VAR or Power Factor control. It shall
control VAR or Power Factor within ±5% of maximum rated
current. Provisions shall be available for field connection at the
basic sensing voltages: 120- 139, 208-240, 416-480, 520-600
VAC +5%, - 10%. It shall operate over a temperature range
of -40°C to + 70°C. It shall contain a voltage limiting feature
adjustable between ± 10% and ±30% of rated voltage. The
VAR/P.F. controller shall be a Basler Model SCP 250.
©1993 Basler Electric Con www .
El
ec